

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment



Appeal No. 17066 of Judy and Clarke Brinckerhoff, Susan Buck, and David Price from the Zoning Administrator's administrative decision to issue Building Permit No. B452591, dated June 26, 2003, to John Walsh and Linda Jewell for the construction of a rear addition to an existing single-family detached dwelling at 4624 Brandywine Street, N.W. ("Subject Property") as non-compliant with the side yard (§ 405) and nonconforming structure (§ 2001.3) provisions in the R-1-B District.

HEARING DATE: December 16, 2003
DECISION DATE: December 16, 2003

DECISION AND ORDER

This appeal was submitted on August 5, 2003 by Judy and Clarke Brinckerhoff, Susan Buck, and David Price (collectively, "Appellants") challenging the issuance of Building Permit No. B452591. The permit approved construction of an addition to the rear of the Subject Property. The Appellants alleged the permit was issued in violation of the side yard requirements of the R-1-B zone district. At the conclusion of the December 16, 2003 public hearing, the District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment ("BZA") voted to deny the appeal.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS

Notice of Application and Notice of Public Hearing. The District of Columbia Office of Zoning ("OZ") mailed memoranda dated September 16, 2003 providing notice of the appeal to: the Property Owners, the Councilmember for Ward 3, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3F, Single Member District 3F03, the District of Columbia Office of the Attorney General, the District of Columbia Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs ("DCRA"), and the District of Columbia Office of Planning ("OP"). On September 24, 2003, the OZ mailed further memoranda providing notice of the appeal to Single Member District 3E02, and Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3112.14, the Office of Zoning mailed letters of notice of the hearing dated October 20, 2003 to the parties to the appeal and ANC 3E.

Appellants' Case. The Appellants own properties adjacent to the Subject Property. They argued the building permit was improperly issued because: (1) 11 DCMR § 405.9 requires eight-foot side yards in R-1-B districts; (2) 11 DCMR § 2001.3(b) prohibits expansion of nonconforming structures; and (3) the addition does not fit within the exception for additions created by 11 DCMR § 405.8.

Zoning Administrator's Case. The Zoning Administrator argued although the side yard was less than the eight feet required in the zone district by 11 DCMR § 405.9, the addition fell within the exception created by 11 DCMR § 405.8.

Request for Party Status and Property Owners' Case. The property owners, John Walsh and Linda Jewell ("Property Owners") were automatically granted party status pursuant to 11 DCMR § 3199(a)(3). They argued that 11 DCMR § 405.8 authorized construction of the addition.

Government Reports. None.

ANC Report. None.

Motion for Summary Judgment. The Board voted 3-1-1 to deny the Property Owners' motion for summary judgment (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Curtis L. Etherly, Jr., John G. Parsons, in support, Ruthanne G. Miller opposed, David A. Zaidain not voting).

Hearing and Decision. The Board held a public hearing on the appeal on December 16, 2003. Testimony and evidence was provided by Acting Zoning Administrator Faye Ogognye on behalf of DCRA. Clarke and Judy Brinckerhoff, and Susan Buck testified for the Appellants. Steven Sher, Director of Zoning and Land Uses Services with the law firm of Holland and Knight, and former member of the District of Columbia Municipal Planning Office, testified for the Property Owners. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board voted to deny the Appeal.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property is a single-family dwelling located at 4624 Brandywine St., N.W. (square 1548, lot 21), in an R-1-B zone district and is owned by John Walsh and Linda Jewell ("the Property Owners").
2. The Appellants own homes adjacent to the Subject Property. Judy and Clarke Brinckerhoff own 4628 Brandywine St., to the immediate west of the subject property. Susan Buck and David Price own 4620 Brandywine St., to the immediate east.
3. On June 26, 2003, the Property Owners received Building Permit No. B452591. The permit approved construction of an addition to their home.
4. The Property Owners submitted plans with their application for the building permit showing the western wall of their home running parallel with the lot line. The plans show that the western wall of the existing house lies 5.1 feet away from the lot line. The plans further show that the planned addition extends the full width of the rear portion

of the house, so that the western wall of the house and addition form one contiguous wall 5.1 feet from the lot line.

5. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 405.9, the side yards in an R-1-B zone must be at least eight (8) feet wide.

6. The Subject Property was constructed prior to 1958, and, to the extent that it does not comply with the applicable area requirements, is thus a nonconforming structure. 11 DCMR § 199.1 (“nonconforming structure”).

7. Pursuant to 11 DCMR § 2001.3(b)(2), a nonconforming structure cannot be expanded in a way that increases or extends the nonconforming aspect of the structure.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board is authorized under § 8 of the Zoning Act of 1938, approved June 20, 1938 (52 Stat. 797, 799; D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07(f) and (g)(1) (2001 ed.)), to hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by an appellant that there is error in any decision by an administrative officer in the carrying out or enforcement of the Zoning Regulations.

The Appellant claims that DCRA erred in issuing the building permit because the addition to this nonconforming use results in the creation of a substandard side yard of less than 8 feet as is required in an R-1-B zone district. Although the Appellants recognized that 11 DCMR § 405.8 allows for pre-1958 buildings to be expanded so long as the side yard retains a depth of at least 5 feet, they contend that this property does not fall within this exception. The Board disagrees.

Section 405.8 reads as follows:

In the case of a building existing on or before May 12, 1958, with a side yard less than eight feet (8 ft.) wide, an extension or addition may be made to the building; *provided, that the width of the existing side yard shall not be decreased*; and provided further, that the width of the existing side yard shall be a minimum of five feet (5 ft.).

(Emphasis added).

The Appellants’ focus on the italicized text, claiming that the addition decreased the width of the existing side yard. This is clearly not the case. The plans show the side yard is the same width before and after construction of the addition, 5.1 feet. The addition only extends into the rear yard. It does not encroach further into the side yard.

The Appellants also argue that the text of 11 DCMR § 405.8, though allowing additions to structures with non conforming side yards, does not allow the addition to extend the non-conformity. In essence, the Appellants' argue that the only purpose of the provision is to permit a single family dwelling, with a nonconforming side yard of at least five feet, to extend that side yard, so long as the extension maintains a width of eight feet. Such an interpretation would make § 405.8 superfluous, because § 2001.3 already permits a structure with a nonconforming side yard of any width to be extended in the manner suggested by appellants.

That section provides:

Enlargements or additions may be made to the [nonconforming] structure; provided:

- (a) The structure shall conform to percentage of lot occupancy requirements;
- (b) The addition or enlargement itself shall:
 - (1) Conform to use and structure requirements; and
 - (2) Neither increase or extend any existing, nonconforming aspect of the structure; nor
 - (3) Nor create any new nonconformity of structure and addition combined.

Thus, § 2001.3 already authorized the Property Owners to enlarge the structure, so long as the addition did not extend the nonconforming part of the side yard. The Board notes that in interpreting the Zoning Regulations it is required to provide meaning to all of its provisions so that no parts are rendered superfluous. *See Matter of T.L.J.*, 413 A.2d 154, 158 (D.C. 1980); *see also McDaniels v. District of Columbia Dept. of Employment Services*, 512 A.2d 990, 992 (D.C. 1986). Thus, § 405.8 cannot be read to authorize the same thing permitted by § 2001.3. Rather, § 405.8 can only be given effect if interpreted as an exception to the proscription of § 2001.3(b)(2) against extending a nonconformity. That exception being that the nonconforming aspect of a side yard may be extended, if that the side yard is not less than 5 feet in width. Since the width of the side yard in question is greater than 5 feet, it may be expanded as a matter of right.

The legislative history of this provision corroborates the Board's conclusion. As noted in its Motion for Summary Judgment, the Zoning Commission for the District of Columbia adopted the text of § 405.8 (then codified as § 3305.9) in Zoning Commission case Z.C. 76-10. The Commission took proposed action to approve the text on December 9, 1976 and, through its Executive Secretary, forwarded the proposed text to the National Capital Planning Commission for its review, as required by § 492 of the District Charter. Attached to the letter was the report of the Municipal Planning Office, the predecessor

ATTESTED BY:



JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA
Director, Office of Zoning

FEB 02 2006

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: _____

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125.6, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME FINAL UPON ITS FILING IN THE RECORD AND SERVICE UPON THE PARTIES. UNDER 11 DCMR § 3125.9, THIS ORDER WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE TEN DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES FINAL.

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment



BZA APPEAL NO. 17066

As Director of the Office of Zoning, I hereby certify and attest that on FEB 02 2006, a copy of the order entered on that date in this matter was mailed first class, postage prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each party and public agency who appeared and participated in the public hearing concerning the matter, and who is listed below:

Mary Carolyn Brown, Esq.
Holland & Knight LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

John Walsh & Linda Jewel
4624 Brandywine Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

Clark & Judy Brinckerhoff
4628 Brandywine Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

David Price & Judy Buck
4620 Brndywine Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

Chairperson
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E
5425 Western Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015

Single Member District Commissioner 3E02
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E
5425 Western Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015

441 4th St., N.W., Suite 210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 727-6311

E-Mail Address: zoning_info@dc.gov

Web Site: www.docz.dcgov.org

BZA APPEAL NO. 17066
PAGE NO. 2

Bill Crews
Zoning Administrator
Dept. of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
Building and Land Regulation Administration
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000
Washington, DC 20002

Councilmember Kathleen Patterson
Ward Three
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 107
Washington, DC 20004

Ellen McCarthy, Interim Director
Office of Planning
801 North Capitol Street, N.E., 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002

Alan Bergstein
Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Julie Lee
General Counsel
941 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Suite 9400
Washington, D.C. 20002

ATTESTED BY:



JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA
Director, Office of Zoning 

TWR